
 P.S.C. Mo. - No. 41
 INTEGRATED SERVICES TARIFF 
  Section 5 
Southwestern Bell Telephone  2nd Revised Sheet 1 
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri  Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 1 
 

Issued: January 30, 2014  Effective: March 1, 2014 
 By JOHN SONDAG, President - Missouri 
 St. Louis, Missouri 
  
 

 

PRIMARY RATE ISDN: SelectData 

 
5.1 GENERAL 
 
5.1.1 Effective March 1, 2014, no further installations, moves, rearrangements, or changes of any type 

will be made to Primary Rate ISDN: SelectData services. Customers of record on March 1, 2014 
may continue their service as long as such service remains at the location at which it was being 
furnished on the aforementioned date. In the event that these services are discontinued at their 
present location for any reason, they will not be reestablished. 

 
 
5.1.2   Service Description 

 
Primary Rate ISDN is an intraLATA dial-up multi-rate switched digital data service.  Primary Rate 
ISDN will provide digital connections ranging from 64 Kbps to 1536 Kbps (synchronous) in 64 
Kbps increments of bandwidth via the public switched network.  Network access to Primary Rate 
ISDN is via fully configured ISDN primary rate interfaces (PRI). 
 
SelectData is an inbound-calling-only service, which provides ISDN PRI functionality for digital 
data transport and/or analog modem calls (voice grade), on a single channel basis.  Individual 
calls may be received at transmission speeds up to 64 Kbps.  Outbound calls may not be placed 
with SelectData service. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.2 SERVICE COMPONENTS 
 

5.2.1 Primary Rate ISDN Arrangement: provides the communication path capable of bandwidth 
aggregation from the customer's premises to the Primary Rate ISDN serving office.  A Primary 
Rate ISDN arrangement may consist of Control Links and Communication Links.  A minimum of 
one Control Link is required per Primary Rate ISDN arrangement.  For SelectData, the minimum 
configuration provides digital connections of up to 64 KBPS only. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(AT) 
(AT) 
(AT) 
(AT) 
(AT) 

(CT) 



 P.S.C. Mo. - No. 41
 INTEGRATED SERVICES TARIFF 
  Section 5 
Southwestern Bell Telephone  8th Revised Sheet 11 
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri  Replacing 7th Revised Sheet 11 
 

Issued: January 30, 2014  Effective: March 1, 2014 
 By JOHN SONDAG, President - Missouri 
 St. Louis, Missouri 
 

  
PRIMARY RATE ISDN: SelectData 

TA SOP 
5.8 RATES AND CHARGES(6) 

 
5.8.1 Primary Rate ISDN Components 

 
A. Primary Rate ISDN Arrangement 

 Nonrecurring 
  

USOC 
Monthly 

 Rate 
Initial 

Unit (1)(2) 
Additional 
Unit (2)(3) 

- Primary Rate ISDN Interface 
Control Link, each 
 
Payment Option - Inbound Only 

12 Months(4) 
24 Months(4)(5) 
36 Months(4)(5) 
48 Months(4)(5) 
60 Months(4)(5) 
Month to Month 

 
- Primary Rate ISDN Port 

Control Link, each 
 
Payment Option - Inbound Only 

12 Months(4) 
24 Months(4)(5) 
36 Months(4)(5) 
48 Months(4)(5) 
60 Months(4)(5) 
Month to Month 

 

 
 
 

ZVPS2 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

ZP0S2 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

$ 750.00 
700.00 
600.00 
550.00 
500.00 

1,455.00 
 
 
 
 
 

630.00 
580.00 
480.00 
430.00 
380.00 
820.00 

 

 
 
 
 

$ 2,000.00 
1,750.00 
1,500.00 
1,500.00 
1,500.00 
5,000.00 

 
 
 
 
 

2,000.00 
1,750.00 
1,500.00 
1,500.00 
1,500.00 
5,000.00 

 

 
 
 
 

$ 1,500.00 
1,200.00 

900.00 
900.00 
900.00 

4,500.00 
 
 
 
 
 

1,500.00 
1,200.00 

900.00 
900.00 
900.00 

4,500.00 
 

(1) Applies to the first unit ordered per request, per customer premises, per installation date. 
(2) The installation charge for customer moves within the same Primary Rate ISDN serving office, as 

described in 5.3.11.B. preceding, will be equal to the installation charge associated with the 
SelectVideo 36 month service term. 

(3) Applies to all other units ordered in addition to the initial unit per request, per premises, per 
installation date. 

(4) Business customers who currently have service with another carrier and now establish Primary Rate 
ISDN SelectData with the Company will receive a waiver of all Installation Charges, Service 
Connection Charges, and Conversion Charges associated with this rate element.  To be eligible, the 
customer must not currently have any past due bills for regulated service owed to the Company, 
except in those cases where the customer and the Company have established mutually acceptable 
payment arrangements for collection of past due amounts.  This offer cannot be combined with any 
other non-recurring and/or conversion charge credits or waiver offers. 

(5) Effective January 25, 2013, 24-, 36-, 48- and 60-Month Service Terms are no longer available for 
new installations or renewals of Primary Rate ISDN SelectData service. Customers currently on a 24-
, 36-, 48- or 60-Month Service Term may continue service at their existing rate until the contract term 
expires. Upon completion of the current contract term, customers may continue receiving the service 
by entering into a new 12-month Service Term agreement at the then current applicable 12-month 
rates. If the customer does not enter into a new 12-month Service Term agreement, or request 
discontinuance of the service, the Month-to-Month tariff rates in effect at such time will automatically 
apply. 

(6) Effective March 1, 2014, SelectData services are grandfathered for existing customers with existing  
service at existing locations. See Paragraph 5.1.1 of this Section. 

(AT) 

(AT) 

(AT) 
(AT) 



 P.S.C. Mo. - No. 41
 INTEGRATED SERVICES TARIFF 
  Section 5 
Southwestern Bell Telephone  5th Revised Sheet 11.1 
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri  Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 11.1 
 

Issued: January 30, 2014  Effective: March 1, 2014 
 By JOHN SONDAG, President - Missouri 
 St. Louis, Missouri 
  
 

PRIMARY RATE ISDN: SelectData
P 
5.8 RATES AND CHARGES(6)(cont’d) 

 
5.8.1 Primary Rate ISDN Components (cont’d) 

 
A. Primary Rate ISDN Arrangement (cont’d) 

 Nonrecurring 
  

USOC 
Monthly 

 Rate 
Initial 

Unit (1)(2) 
Additional 
Unit (2)(3) 

 
- Primary Rate ISDN Interface 

Communication Link, each 
 

Payment Option - Inbound Only 
12 Months(4) 
24 Months(4)(5) 
36 Months(4)(5) 
48 Months(4)(5) 
60 Months(4)(5) 
Month to Month 
 

- Primary Rate ISDN Port  
Communication Link, each 

 
Payment Option – Inbound Only 

12 Months(4) 
24 Months(4)(5) 
36 Months(4)(5) 
48 Months(4)(5) 
60 Months(4)(5) 
Month to Month 

 
B. Link Extension, each 

 
ZVPS1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

ZPOS1 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

OTVSX 
 

 
 
 
 
 

$ 750.00 
700.00 
600.00 
550.00 
500.00 

1,455.00 
 
 
 
 
 

630.00 
580.00 
480.00 
430.00 
380.00 
820.00 

 
50.00 

 

 
 
 
 
 

$2,000.00 
1,750.00 
1,500.00 
1,500.00 
1,500.00 
5,000.00 

 
 
 
 
 

2,000.00 
1,750.00 
1,500.00 
1,500.00 
1,500.00 
5,000.00 

 
0.00 

 

 
 
 
 
 

$1,500.00 
1,200.00 

900.00 
900.00 
900.00 

4,500.00 
 

 
 
 
 

1,500.00 
1,200.00 

900.00 
900.00 
900.00 

4,500.00 
 

0.00 
 

(1) Applies to the first unit ordered per request, per customer premises, per installation date. 
(2) The installation charge for customer moves within the same Primary Rate ISDN serving office, as described in 

5.3.11.B. preceding, will be equal to the installation charge associated with the SelectVideo 36 month service 
term. 

(3) Applies to all other units ordered in addition to the initial unit per request, per premises, per installation date. 
(4) Business customers who currently have service with another carrier and now establish Primary Rate ISDN 

SelectData with the Company will receive a waiver of all Installation Charges, Service Connection Charges, and 
Conversion Charges associated with this rate element.  To be eligible, the customer must not currently have any 
past due bills for regulated service owed to the Company, except in those cases where the customer and the 
Company have established mutually acceptable payment arrangements for collection of past due amounts.  This 
offer cannot be combined with any other non-recurring and/or conversion charge credits or waiver offers. 

(5) Effective January 25, 2013, 24-, 36-, 48- and 60-Month Service Terms are no longer available for new 
installations or renewals of Primary Rate ISDN SelectData service. Customers currently on a 24-, 36-, 48- or 60-
Month Service Term may continue service at their existing rate until the contract term expires. Upon completion 
of the current contract term, customers may continue receiving the service by entering into a new 12-month 
Service Term agreement at the then current applicable 12-month rates. If the customer does not enter into a new 
12-month Service Term agreement, or request discontinuance of the service, the Month-to-Month tariff rates in 
effect at such time will automatically apply. 

(6) Effective March 1, 2014, SelectData services are grandfathered for existing customers with existing  
service at existing locations. See Paragraph 5.1.1 of this Section. 

(AT) 

(AT) 
(AT) 



 P.S.C. Mo. - No. 41
 INTEGRATED SERVICES TARIFF 
  Section 5 
Southwestern Bell Telephone  4th Revised Sheet 12 
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri  Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 12 
 

Issued: January 30, 2014  Effective: March 1, 2014 
 By JOHN SONDAG, President - Missouri 
 St. Louis, Missouri 
  
 

  
PRIMARY RATE ISDN: SelectData 

TA SOP 
5.8 RATES AND CHARGES(8) (cont’d) 
 

 
 

 Nonrecurring 
  

USOC 
Monthly 
 Rate 

Initial  
Unit (1)(2) 

Additional 
Unit (2)(3) 

 
 
 

5.8.2 Optional Features 
 

A. Back-Up D Channel, each 
 
B. Additional Telephone Number, each 
 
C. Calling Line Identification, each Control Link or 

Communication Link 
 
D. Loop Protection, each Control or Communication 

Link (5) 
 
E. Trunk Group Overflow, per Overflow 

Arrangement (6) 
 
F. Additional Call Handling Groups, per Group (7) 

 
 
 
 
 

ZSWXA 
 
 
 
 

ZCE 
 
 

ZLP 
 
 

ZVOPG 
 

TGNBX 

 
 
 

 
 

$250.00 
 

(4) 
 
 

100.00 
 
 

140.00 
 
 

150.00 
 

45.00 

 
 
 
 
 

$200.00 
 

(4) 
 
 

100.00 
 
 

355.00 
 
 

250.00 
 

100.00 

 
 
 
 
 

$   0.00 
 

(4) 
 
 

100.00 
 
 

355.00 
 
 

0.00 
 

0.00 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) Applies to the first unit ordered per request, per customer premises, per installation date. 
(2) The installation charge for customer moves within the same Primary Rate ISDN serving office, as 

described in 5.3.11.B. preceding, will be equal to the installation charge associated with the 
SelectVideo 36 month service term. 

(3) Applies to all other units ordered in addition to the initial unit per request, per premises, per installation 
date. 

(4) For Additional Telephone Number Rates (Direct Inward Dialing Service), please see General 
Exchange Tariff Section 13, Paragraph 13.7.1 B. 

(5) Loop Protection will be provided where fiber optic facilities are available.  Where fiber optic facilities 
are not available, but could technically be provided, special construction charges may apply. 

(6) An Overflow Arrangement consists of 2 to 10 spans as specified by the customer. 
(7) Charge applies on a per Link basis but all Links within the same Arrangement must be equipped. 
(8)  Effective March 1, 2014, SelectData services are grandfathered for existing customers with existing  

service at existing locations. See Paragraph 5.1.1 of this Section. 
 

(AT) 

(AT) 
(AT) 


