PRIMARY RATE ISDN: SelectData

5.1 GENERAL

5.1.1Effective March 1, 2014, no further installations, moves, rearrangements, or changes of any type
will be made to Primary Rate ISDN: SelectData services. Customers of record on March 1, 2014
may continue their service as long as such service remains at the location at which it was being
furnished on the aforementioned date. In the event that these services are discontinued at their
present location for any reason, they will not be reestablished.(AT)
(AT)
(AT)

5.1.2 Service Description

(CT)

Primary Rate ISDN is an intraLATA dial-up multi-rate switched digital data service. Primary Rate ISDN will provide digital connections ranging from 64 Kbps to 1536 Kbps (synchronous) in 64 Kbps increments of bandwidth via the public switched network. Network access to Primary Rate ISDN is via fully configured ISDN primary rate interfaces (PRI).

SelectData is an inbound-calling-only service, which provides ISDN PRI functionality for digital data transport and/or analog modem calls (voice grade), on a single channel basis. Individual calls may be received at transmission speeds up to 64 Kbps. Outbound calls may not be placed with SelectData service.

5.2 SERVICE COMPONENTS

5.2.1 Primary Rate ISDN Arrangement: provides the communication path capable of bandwidth aggregation from the customer's premises to the Primary Rate ISDN serving office. A Primary Rate ISDN arrangement may consist of Control Links and Communication Links. A minimum of one Control Link is required per Primary Rate ISDN arrangement. For SelectData, the minimum configuration provides digital connections of up to 64 KBPS only.

PRIMARY RATE ISDN: SelectData

5.8 RATES AND CHARGES(6)

(AT)

- 5.8.1 Primary Rate ISDN Components
 - A. Primary Rate ISDN Arrangement

			Nonrecurring		
		Monthly	Initial	Additional	
	USOC	Rate	Unit (1)(2)	<u>Unit (2)(3)</u>	
- Primary Rate ISDN Interface	<u></u>		<u>om (1)(2)</u>	01110 (2)(0)	
Control Link, each					
Control Link, each					
Payment Option - Inbound Only	ZVPS2				
12 Months(4)	21102	\$ 750.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 1,500.00	
24 Months(4)(5)		φ730.00 700.00		-	
			1,750.00	1,200.00	
36 Months(4)(5)		600.00	1,500.00	900.00	
48 Months(4)(5)		550.00	1,500.00	900.00	
60 Months(4)(5)		500.00	1,500.00	900.00	
Month to Month		1,455.00	5,000.00	4,500.00	
- Primary Rate ISDN Port					
Control Link, each					
Payment Option - Inbound Only	ZP0S2				
12 Months(4)		630.00	2,000.00	1,500.00	
24 Months(4)(5)		580.00	1,750.00	1,200.00	
36 Months(4)(5)		480.00	1,500.00	900.00	
48 Months(4)(5)		430.00	1,500.00	900.00	
60 Months(4)(5)		380.00	1,500.00	900.00	
Month to Month		820.00	5,000.00	4,500.00	

- (1) Applies to the first unit ordered per request, per customer premises, per installation date.
- (2) The installation charge for customer moves within the same Primary Rate ISDN serving office, as described in 5.3.11.B. preceding, will be equal to the installation charge associated with the SelectVideo 36 month service term.
- (3) Applies to all other units ordered in addition to the initial unit per request, per premises, per installation date.
- (4) Business customers who currently have service with another carrier and now establish Primary Rate ISDN SelectData with the Company will receive a waiver of all Installation Charges, Service Connection Charges, and Conversion Charges associated with this rate element. To be eligible, the customer must not currently have any past due bills for regulated service owed to the Company, except in those cases where the customer and the Company have established mutually acceptable payment arrangements for collection of past due amounts. This offer cannot be combined with any other non-recurring and/or conversion charge credits or waiver offers.
- (5) Effective January 25, 2013, 24-, 36-, 48- and 60-Month Service Terms are no longer available for new installations or renewals of Primary Rate ISDN SelectData service. Customers currently on a 24-, 36-, 48- or 60-Month Service Term may continue service at their existing rate until the contract term expires. Upon completion of the current contract term, customers may continue receiving the service by entering into a new 12-month Service Term agreement at the then current applicable 12-month rates. If the customer does not enter into a new 12-month Service Term agreement, or request discontinuance of the service, the Month-to-Month tariff rates in effect at such time will automatically apply.
- (6) Effective March 1, 2014, SelectData services are grandfathered for existing customers with existing service at existing locations. See Paragraph 5.1.1 of this Section.

(AT)

(AT)

(AT)

PRIMARY RATE ISDN: SelectData

5.8 RATES AND CHARGES(6)(cont'd)

- 5.8.1 Primary Rate ISDN Components (cont'd)
 - A. Primary Rate ISDN Arrangement (cont'd)

			Nonrecurring		
		Monthly	Initial	Additional	
	<u>USOC</u>	Rate	<u>Unit (1)(2)</u>	<u>Unit (2)(3)</u>	
 Primary Rate ISDN Interface Communication Link, each 	ZVPS1				
Payment Option - Inbound Only					
12 Months(4)		\$ 750.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,500.00	
24 Months(4)(5)		700.00	1,750.00	1,200.00	
36 Months(4)(5)		600.00	1,500.00	900.00	
48 Months(4)(5)		550.00	1,500.00	900.00	
60 Months(4)(5)		500.00	1,500.00	900.00	
Month to Month		1,455.00	5,000.00	4,500.00	
- Primary Rate ISDN Port					
Communication Link, each					
Payment Option – Inbound Only	ZPOS1				
12 Months(4)		630.00	2,000.00	1,500.00	
24 Months $(4)(5)$		580.00	1,750.00	1,200.00	
36 Months(4)(5)		480.00	1,500.00	900.00	
48 Months(4)(5)		430.00	1,500.00	900.00	
60 Months(4)(5)		380.00	1,500.00	900.00	
Month to Month		820.00	5,000.00	4,500.00	
Link Extension, each	OTVSX	50.00	0.00	0.00	

- (1) Applies to the first unit ordered per request, per customer premises, per installation date.
- (2) The installation charge for customer moves within the same Primary Rate ISDN serving office, as described in 5.3.11.B. preceding, will be equal to the installation charge associated with the SelectVideo 36 month service term.
- (3) Applies to all other units ordered in addition to the initial unit per request, per premises, per installation date.
- (4) Business customers who currently have service with another carrier and now establish Primary Rate ISDN SelectData with the Company will receive a waiver of all Installation Charges, Service Connection Charges, and Conversion Charges associated with this rate element. To be eligible, the customer must not currently have any past due bills for regulated service owed to the Company, except in those cases where the customer and the Company have established mutually acceptable payment arrangements for collection of past due amounts. This offer cannot be combined with any other non-recurring and/or conversion charge credits or waiver offers.
- (5) Effective January 25, 2013, 24-, 36-, 48- and 60-Month Service Terms are no longer available for new installations or renewals of Primary Rate ISDN SelectData service. Customers currently on a 24-, 36-, 48- or 60-Month Service Term may continue service at their existing rate until the contract term expires. Upon completion of the current contract term, customers may continue receiving the service by entering into a new 12-month Service Term agreement at the then current applicable 12-month rates. If the customer does not enter into a new 12-month Service Term agreement, or request discontinuance of the service, the Month-to-Month tariff rates in effect at such time will automatically apply.
- (6) Effective March 1, 2014, SelectData services are grandfathered for existing customers with existing service at existing locations. See Paragraph 5.1.1 of this Section.

Β.

(AT)

(AT)

PRIMARY RATE ISDN: SelectData

5.8 RATES AND CHARGES(8) (cont'd)

(AT)

		<u>USOC</u>	Monthly Rate	Nonre Initial <u>Unit (1)(2)</u>	curring Additional <u>Unit (2)(3)</u>
5.8.2	Optional Features				
Α.	Back-Up D Channel, each	ZSWXA	\$250.00	\$200.00	\$ 0.00
В.	Additional Telephone Number, each		(4)	(4)	(4)
C.	Calling Line Identification, each Control Link or Communication Link	ZCE	100.00	100.00	100.00
D.	Loop Protection, each Control or Communication Link (5)	ZLP	140.00	355.00	355.00
E.	Trunk Group Overflow, per Overflow Arrangement (6)	ZVOPG	150.00	250.00	0.00
F.	Additional Call Handling Groups, per Group (7)	TGNBX	45.00	100.00	0.00

- (1) Applies to the first unit ordered per request, per customer premises, per installation date.
- (2) The installation charge for customer moves within the same Primary Rate ISDN serving office, as described in 5.3.11.B. preceding, will be equal to the installation charge associated with the SelectVideo 36 month service term.
- (3) Applies to all other units ordered in addition to the initial unit per request, per premises, per installation date.
- (4) For Additional Telephone Number Rates (Direct Inward Dialing Service), please see General Exchange Tariff Section 13, Paragraph 13.7.1 B.
- (5) Loop Protection will be provided where fiber optic facilities are available. Where fiber optic facilities are not available, but could technically be provided, special construction charges may apply.
- (6) An Overflow Arrangement consists of 2 to 10 spans as specified by the customer.
- (7) Charge applies on a per Link basis but all Links within the same Arrangement must be equipped.
- (8) Effective March 1, 2014, SelectData services are grandfathered for existing customers with existing service at existing locations. See Paragraph 5.1.1 of this Section.
 (AT)